



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RODERICK OWENS,)	
)	
<i>Appellant,</i>)	
)	No. 6, 2022
v.)	
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE,)	
)	
<i>Appellee.</i>)	

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY
DUC 1312003447B**

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

HUDSON JONES JAYWORK & FISHER

/s/ Zachary A. George
ZACHARY A. GEORGE, ESQ.
Bar ID No. 5613
225 South State Street
Dover, Delaware 19901
(302) 734-7401
zgeorge@delawarelaw.com
Attorney for Appellant
Words: 9363

Dated: December 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....2

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

ARGUMENT.....17

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY CONCLUDING THAT THE SECOND PLEA OFFER HAD BEEN COMMUNICATED TO MR. OWENS BECAUSE THAT FINDING OF FACT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD. MR. OWENS SUFFERED PREJUDICE.....17

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE THE FINAL CASE REVIEW WAS A CRITICAL STAGE BECAUSE IT WAS THE CUTOFF FOR A PLEA AND BECAUSE IT WAS ESSENTIAL TO PLEA NEGOTIATIONS. MR. OWENS SUFFERED PREJUDICE AS A RESULT OF HIS ABSENCE.....29

III. THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE THE CUMULITIVE EFFECT OF TRIAL COUNSEL’S INNEFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION AND MR. OWENS’ ABSENCE FROM HIS FINAL CASE REVIEW JEOPARDIZED THE INTEGRITY OF THE TRIAL PROCESS.....37

IV. THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INNEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AT THE SUPPRESSION HEARING THAT WOULD HAVE CAUSED THE COURT TO GRANT THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS HAD IT BEEN PRESENTED.....41

CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
Article I § 7 of the <i>Delaware Constitution</i>	6, 18, 38
Fourteenth Amendment to the <i>United States Constitution</i>	18
Sixth Amendment to the <i>United States Constitution</i>	6, 18, 38
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....	35
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>Crump v. State</i> , 204 A.3d 114 (Del. 2019).....	38
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996).....	17, 29, 37, 41
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	18
<i>Green v. State</i> , 238 A.3d 160 (Del. 2020).....	17, 29, 37, 41
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	18
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014).....	38
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999).....	42
<i>Joyner v. State</i> , 155 A.3d 832 (Del. 2017).....	35
<i>Khalil-Alsalaami v. State</i> , 486 P.3d 1216 (Kan. 2021).....	46
<i>King v. State</i> , 59 Del. 1 (Del. 1965).....	18
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	26, 34, 36
<i>Lopez-Vasquez v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008).....	46
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 28, 30, 34
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013).....	17, 29, 37, 41
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	18, 25, 30

<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 840 (Del. 2013).....	17, 19, 29, 37, 41, 47
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 258 A.3d 807 (Del. 2021).....	24, 30, 39
<i>Rolan v. Vaughn</i> , 445 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Schubert v. Smith</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192665 (Middle District Pa. Nov. 9, 2018).....	44
<i>Shiple v. State</i> , 570 A.2d 1159 (Del. 1990).....	18
<i>Smolka v. State</i> , 147 A.3d 226 (2015).....	30
<i>State v. Gillis</i> , 2016 WL 241085 (Del. Super. Jan. 19, 2016).....	27
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 158.....	47
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 278 A.3d 71 (Del. Super. Mar. 17, 2022).....	31, 35, 42
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 716.....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 19, 25, 26, 42, 45
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 213 A.3d 560 (Del. 2019).....	19, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	19, 25, 35
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 878 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>Urquhart v. State</i> , 203 A.3d 719 (Del. 2019).....	17, 18, 26, 29, 36, 37, 41
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1155 (Del. 2011).....	42
<i>Woody v. State</i> , 765 A.2 1257(Del. 2001).....	46, 47
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 822 A.2d 1038 (Del. 2003).....	17, 29, 37, 41

Statutes & Court Rules

11 *Del. C.* § 1257.....9

11 *Del. C.* § 1442.....9

11 *Del. C.* § 1448.....9

11 *Del. C.* § 4201(c).....34

11 *Del. C.* § 4214.....13

Superior Court Criminal Rule 43.....30, 31

Superior Court Criminal Rule 615, 15, 17, 24, 29, 37, 41

Secondary Materials

Delaware SENTAC Bench Book 2021-2022.....28

New Castle County Superior Court Criminal Case Management Plan.....32
